

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1410

Sponsor: REPRESENTATIVE STEPHENS

Printer's No. 1728

1 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 16 through 18, by striking out all  
2 of said lines

3 Amend Bill, page 3, line 1, by striking out "issuing grants  
4 for a" and inserting  
5 funding

6 Amend Bill, page 3, line 2, by striking out "project" and  
7 inserting  
8 projects

9 Amend Bill, page 3, line 5, by striking out "closed" and  
10 inserting  
11 officially disestablished

12 Amend Bill, page 3, line 8, by inserting after "definition."  
13 The term shall not include a parcel which was used  
14 exclusively for housing.

15 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 18 through 20, by striking out ",  
16 calculated and apportioned as to the" in line 18 and all of  
17 lines 19 and 20 and inserting

18 attributable under section 301-A(i) to a parcel  
19 designated under section 301-A(a)(4).

20 Amend Bill, page 3, line 22, by striking out "business" and  
21 inserting  
22 taxpayer

23 Amend Bill, page 3, line 23, by striking out "qualified  
24 former military installation" and inserting

1       parcel designated under section 301-A(a)(4)

2       Amend Bill, page 3, lines 24 and 25, by striking out "in a  
3 qualified former military installation"

4       Amend Bill, page 3, line 26, by striking out "business" and  
5 inserting

6       taxpayer

7       Amend Bill, page 3, lines 26 and 27, by striking out  
8 "qualified former military installation" and inserting

9       parcel designated under section 301-A(a)(4)

10       Amend Bill, page 3, lines 29 and 30, by striking out  
11 "qualified former military installation" and inserting

12       parcel designated under section 301-A(a)(4)

13       Amend Bill, page 4, lines 2 and 3, by striking out "qualified  
14 former military installation" and inserting

15       parcel designated under section 301-A(a)(4)

16       Amend Bill, page 4, line 11, by inserting after "parcel"  
17 where it occurs the first time

18       in a county in which a qualified former military  
19 installation is located

20       Amend Bill, page 4, line 11, by inserting after "parcel"  
21 where it occurs the second time

22       after the effective date of this definition

23       Amend Bill, page 5, line 1, by striking out "a copy of"

24       Amend Bill, page 5, line 2, by striking out "development  
25 plan,"

26       Amend Bill, page 5, lines 3 and 4, by striking out all of  
27 line 3 and "local revenue impact" in line 4 and inserting

28       , evidence of the development restrictions due to the  
29 presence of the qualified military installation

30       Amend Bill, page 5, line 5, by striking out "proscribed" and  
31 inserting

1       prescribed

2       Amend Bill, page 5, lines 6 through 9, by striking out "The  
3 application shall include a certificate from the" in line 6 and  
4 all of lines 7 through 9 and inserting

5       A qualified authority may file an amended or  
6 supplemental application on an annual basis.

7       Amend Bill, page 5, by inserting between lines 12 and 13

8       (5) A designation under paragraph (4) shall occur within  
9 60 days after the submission of an application.

10      Amend Bill, page 5, line 13, by striking out "List" and  
11 inserting

12      Annual report

13      Amend Bill, page 5, line 13, by striking out "September 1,"  
14 and inserting

15      October 15,

16      Amend Bill, page 5, line 14, by inserting after "file"  
17 an annual report

18      Amend Bill, page 5, line 15, by striking out "a" and  
19 inserting

20      with all of the following information:

21      (1) A

22      Amend Bill, page 5, by inserting between lines 16 and 17

23      (2) A commitment from the governing board of a  
24 municipality that approves designating local revenue for use  
25 for the local efforts under section 303-A(c).

26      Amend Bill, page 5, line 17, by striking out "list" and  
27 inserting

28      annual report

29      Amend Bill, page 5, line 21, by striking out "list" and  
30 inserting

31      annual report

32      Amend Bill, page 5, line 23, by inserting after "number"  
33 where it occurs the first time

1     , if available,  
2     Amend Bill, page 5, line 25, by striking out "list" and  
3     inserting  
4     annual report  
5     Amend Bill, page 5, lines 26 and 27, by striking out "no  
6     eligible tax may be certified by"  
7     Amend Bill, page 5, line 27, by inserting after "Revenue"  
8     may refuse to certify the eligible taxes  
9     Amend Bill, page 5, lines 29 and 30, by striking out "October  
10    15, 2019, June 15, 2020 and June 15" and inserting  
11    November 15, 2019, September 1, 2020, and September 1  
12    Amend Bill, page 6, line 1, by striking out "program" and  
13    inserting  
14    parcel  
15    Amend Bill, page 6, line 5, by striking out "in" and  
16    inserting  
17    for  
18    Amend Bill, page 6, line 8, by striking out "in" and  
19    inserting  
20    for  
21    Amend Bill, page 6, line 11, by inserting after "complete"  
22    parcel  
23    Amend Bill, page 6, lines 22 and 23, by striking out "include  
24    all eligible local revenue" and inserting  
25    make a contribution in accordance with section 303-A(c)  
26    Amend Bill, page 6, line 24, by striking out "State or local  
27    revenue" and inserting  
28    funding under this chapter  
29    Amend Bill, page 6, line 25, by striking out "November 15,  
30    2019 and November 15" and inserting  
31    January 15, 2020, December 1, 2020, and December 1

1 Amend Bill, page 6, line 28, by striking out "in the prior  
2 calendar year" and inserting  
3 as on the parcel report  
4 Amend Bill, page 6, line 29, by striking out "list" and  
5 inserting  
6 annual report  
7 Amend Bill, page 6, line 30, by striking out "program" and  
8 inserting  
9 parcel  
10 Amend Bill, page 7, line 10, by striking out "in" and  
11 inserting  
12 for  
13 Amend Bill, page 7, line 10, by striking out "prior" and  
14 inserting  
15 appropriate  
16 Amend Bill, page 7, line 12, by striking out "in" and  
17 inserting  
18 for  
19 Amend Bill, page 7, line 12, by striking out "prior" and  
20 inserting  
21 appropriate  
22 Amend Bill, page 7, line 15, by striking out "program" and  
23 inserting  
24 parcel  
25 Amend Bill, page 7, line 17, by striking out "parcel list"  
26 and inserting  
27 annual report  
28 Amend Bill, page 9, line 22, by striking out "10" and  
29 inserting  
30 5  
31 Amend Bill, page 10, line 3, by striking out "Perfluorinated

1 Compound" and inserting  
2 Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  
3 Amend Bill, page 10, line 4, by striking out "Perfluorinated  
4 Compound" and inserting  
5 Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority shall  
6 establish the Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  
7 Amend Bill, page 10, line 5, by striking out "is established"  
8 Amend Bill, page 10, line 7, by striking out "authority"  
9 where it occurs the first time and inserting  
10 Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority  
11 Amend Bill, page 10, line 7, by striking out "authority"  
12 where it occurs the second time and inserting  
13 Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority  
14 Amend Bill, page 10, line 7, by striking out "authority"  
15 where it occurs the third time and inserting  
16 Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority  
17 Amend Bill, page 10, line 8, by striking out "Perfluorinated  
18 Compound" and inserting  
19 Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  
20 Amend Bill, page 10, line 10, by striking out "perfluorinated  
21 compounds" and inserting  
22 per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances  
23 Amend Bill, page 10, line 13, by striking out "authority" and  
24 inserting  
25 Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority  
26 Amend Bill, page 10, line 14, by striking out "Perfluorinated  
27 Compound" and inserting  
28 Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances  
29 Amend Bill, page 10, lines 15 and 16, by striking out  
30 "municipality with perfluorinated compounds" and inserting  
31 water provider with per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances

Amend Bill, page 10, line 16, by striking out "the  
municipality's"

Amend Bill, page 10, line 16, by inserting after "apply"  
to the Pennsylvania Infrastructure Investment Authority

Amend Bill, page 10, line 17, by striking out "Perfluorinated  
Compound" and inserting  
Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances

Amend Bill, page 10, line 22, by striking out "and" and  
inserting  
who shall

Amend Bill, page 11, line 6, by inserting after "(2)"  
Money under this paragraph shall be allocated in  
proportion to the amount of local effort under subsection  
(c).

Amend Bill, page 11, line 8, by striking out all of said line  
and inserting

are available, shall be used to do any of the following:  
(i) Offset a surcharge applied to

Amend Bill, page 11, line 10, by striking out "perfluorinated  
compounds" and inserting

per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances

Amend Bill, page 11, lines 12 through 14, by striking out "  
Money under this paragraph shall be allocated" in line 12 and  
all of lines 13 and 14 and inserting

(ii) Offset an amount attributable to an amount  
billed to customers of a water provider relating to the  
costs of remediation relating to per- and polyfluoroalkyl  
substances present in drinking water related to the  
presence of a former military installation.

(iii) Offset the cost of connecting a residence with  
a private well which is impacted by the presence of per-  
and polyfluoroalkyl substances in drinking water related  
to a former military installation to a public water  
supply.

Amend Bill, page 11, line 29, by striking out "subsection (a)"

1 (2)" and inserting

2 this section

3 Amend Bill, page 11, line 30, by striking out "government"  
4 and inserting

5 authority

6 Amend Bill, page 12, line 1, by striking out "available" and  
7 inserting

8 contributions

9 Amend Bill, page 12, lines 1 and 2, by striking out "an  
10 amount of money which may be used for allocations under  
11 subsection (a) (2)"

12 Amend Bill, page 12, lines 4 and 5, by striking out all of  
13 said lines and inserting

14 November 15, 2019, June 1, 2020, and June 1 each year  
15 thereafter to be considered under section 303-A(d).

16 Amend Bill, page 12, line 13, by inserting after "utilized"  
17 , designated or budgeted

18 Amend Bill, page 13, lines 1 through 16, by striking out all  
19 of said lines and inserting

20 (1) Two members subject to the following:

21 (i) If a member of the Senate has a permanent  
22 residence in the qualified municipality, the member shall  
23 be a member of the governing body.

24 (ii) If a member of the Senate has a permanent  
25 residence in a municipality which is immediately adjacent  
26 to a qualified municipality and that municipality has  
27 within its geographic bounds a former military  
28 installation where activities caused per- and  
29 polyfluoroalkyl public drinking water contamination, the  
30 member shall be a member of the governing body.

31 (iii) If either subparagraph (i) or (ii) do not  
32 apply, the President pro tempore of the Senate shall  
33 appoint a permanent resident or residents of the  
34 appropriate municipality to the governing body.

35 (2) Two members subject to the following:

36 (i) If a member of the House of Representatives has  
37 a permanent residence in the qualified municipality, the  
38 member shall be a member of the governing body.



1           (ii) If a member of the House of Representatives has  
2           a permanent residence in a municipality which is  
3           immediately adjacent to a qualified municipality and that  
4           municipality has within its geographic bounds a former  
5           military installation where activities caused per- and  
6           polyfluoroalkyl public drinking water contamination, the  
7           member shall be a member of the governing body.

8           (iii) If either subparagraph (i) or (ii) do not  
9           apply, the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall  
10           appoint a permanent resident or residents of the  
11           appropriate municipality to the governing body.

12       Amend Bill, page 13, by inserting after line 30

13       (c) Salary and expenses.--Members may not receive a salary  
14       but may be reimbursed for necessary and reasonable expenses  
15       incurred in the performance of their duties.